

No. 18-12344

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

CHARLES T. JOHNSON,
on behalf of himself and others similarly situated,
Plaintiff–Appellee,
JENNA DICKENSON,
Interested Party–Appellant,

v.

NPAS SOLUTIONS, LLC,
Defendant–Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

**BRIEF OF PROFESSOR WILLIAM B. RUBENSTEIN AS *AMICUS*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF REHEARING *EN BANC***

Martin N. Buchanan
LAW OFFICE OF MARTIN N. BUCHANAN, APC
665 W. Broadway, Suite 1700
San Diego, CA 92101
(619) 238-2426
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Rule 35-5(c) Statement of Counseli
Table of Contents.....ii
Table of Citations iii
Identity and Interest of *Amicus Curiae*..... 1
Statement of the Issue Warranting *En Banc* Review.....2
Argument 3
 The Panel’s prohibition on incentive awards is an issue of
 exceptional importance, but its decision failed to consider the
 applicable facts and relevant aspects of federal law and Rule
 23 3
 I. The Panel’s decision fails as a matter of equity 3
 II. The Panel’s decision fails to account for Congress’s approach to
 incentive awards in an analogous setting..... 7
 III. The Panel’s decision fails to account for relevant 2018
 amendments to Rule 23.9
Conclusion..... 14
Certificate of Compliance 15
Certificate of Service 15

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Johnson v. NPAS Sols., LLC</i> , 975 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2020)	3, 6, 7, 10
<i>Melito v. Experian Mktg. Sols., Inc.</i> , 923 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2019).....	7
<i>Sprague v. Ticonic Nat. Bank</i> , 307 U.S. 161 (1939)	5
<i>*Trustees v. Greenough</i> , 105 U.S. 527 (1881)	3, 4, 6
 Statutes	
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 78u-4 et seq. (1995)	7, 8
 Rules	
<i>*Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(D)</i>	3, 11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2), advisory committee’s note to 2018 amendment	10, 11
 Legislative Materials	
S. Rep. No. 104-98 (1995)	8
 Secondary Authorities	
<i>*William B. Rubenstein, Newberg on Class Actions</i> (5th ed., June 2020 update)	5, 10, 13

Other Authorities

<i>Consumer Price Index, 1800-</i> , Federal Reserve Bank of Minneapolis (last visited Oct. 25, 2020), https://www.minneapolisfed.org/about-us/monetary-policy/inflation-calculator/consumer-price-index-1800-	4
<i>Inflation Calculator</i> , Federal Reserve Bank of Minneapolis (last visited Oct. 25, 2020), https://www.minneapolisfed.org/about-us/monetary-policy/inflation-calculator	5
<i>Judicial Salaries: Supreme Court Justices</i> , Federal Judicial Center (last visited Oct. 26, 2020), https://www.fjc.gov/history/judges/judicial-salaries-supreme-court-justices	4
<i>Salary</i> , Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/salary (last visited Oct. 27, 2020).....	5
